Chairman of the American Legion National Rehabilitation Committee.

Approved February 3, 1927.

RESOLUTION No. 5-S. F. No. 515

A concurrent resolution memorializing the President, the Secretary of State, the Secretary of War, and the Congress of the United States, relative to Senate Bill No. 3027 and House Bill No. 4548.

WHEREAS there is now pending in the Senate of the United States Senate bill No. 3027, known as the Tyson Bill, and the same bill is now pending in the United States House of Representatives, designated as House Bill No. 4548; and

Whereas both of said bills provide for the retirement of disabled emergency Army officers on equal pay and under the same conditions provided for the retirement of disabled Regular Army officers and disabled emergency officers of the Navy

and Marine Corps; and

WHEREAS all officers disabled in line of duty in the service of the United States during the World War are allowed to be retired on 75 per cent of the pay given their rank at time of disability, except the emergency Army officers disabled in line of duty during the World War; and

WHEREAS it is simple justice to the officers who served during the emergency of the World War as emergency officers of the United States Army and who were disabled to receive the same benefits accorded disabled emergency officers of the Navy

and Marine Corps;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring, that the Congress be and they hereby are most earnestly requested to give their approval to and pass Senate bill No. 3027 or its companion bill in the House, being House bill No. 4548, or some other measure designed to give relief to said disabled emergency officers as provided in said bills, with such further and additional action toward final approval by the President as may be necessary, and that such action be taken before adjournment of the Congress now sitting, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the President, to the Secretary of State, to the Secretary of War, to the President of the Senate and to the Speaker of the House of Representatives in the Congress, and to each Senator and Representative from

the State of Minnesota, in the Congress.

Approved February 16, 1927.